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Personal Details 

Contact:    Email: sabakhalid_08@yahoo.com  

Work Address:  Department of Physics, GC University, Katchehry Road, Lahore 

Employment 

• Worked as a Lecturer in Department of Physics, Government College University Lahore 

since from 27th April 2012 to 18th April 2021. 

• I am working as Assistant Professor in Department of Physics, Government College 

University Lahore from 18th April 2021. 

Research Interest 

• Theoretical Modeling of Plasma Physics, focusing on space plasma 

• Theoretical and computational analysis of solitary structures and Alfven waves 

• Nonlinear processes in space plasma. 

• Non-thermal plasma distribution functions and their theoretical formulation 

• Analysis of data obtained from Satellite observations 

Education  

• Ph.D. (Plasma Physics) 2020, Government College University Lahore, Pakistan. 

Dissertation Title “Solitary structures in space plasmas with Non-Maxwellian electron 

distribution function”. 

• M. Phil (Applied Physics) 2011, University of Engineering and Technology Lahore, 

Pakistan.  

• M. Sc (Applied physics) 2008, University of Engineering and Technology Lahore, 

Pakistan. 

 

Teaching Experience 

I have joined GC University Lahore in 2012 and have been teaching fundamental physics 

courses of intermediate and graduate level at GC University Lahore. I have supervised six 

M.Phil students and ten graduate students. I was on Study leave for Ph.D from November 2016 

to March 2020. I joined the Department after successful completion of PhD and promoted as 

Assistant Professor, 

Department of Physics, 

GC University, Lahore, Pakistan 



Assistant Professor in April 2021. I have been performing following teaching assignments at 

the university. 

Details of courses being taught 

 

Course Name Details of Course 

Plasma Physics 

(PHY-4205) 

Taught in Fall-2024 

Calculus-I 

 (PHY-1104) 

Taught in Fall-2023, Fall-2024, Sumers-2024 

Calculus-II 

(PHY-1203) 

Taught in Spring-2024, Spring-2025 

Lab-VI 

(PHY-3205P) 

Taught in Fall-2022, 2023, 2024 

Lab-II 

(PHY-1201P) 

Taught in Spring-2025, Spring-2023, Spring2022 

Lab-I 

(PHY-) 

Taught in Fall-2022 

Lab-IV 

(PHY-) 

Taught in Spring-2024, 2023 

Heat & Thermodynamics 

(PHY-2101) 

Taught in Spring-2022, Spring-2023, Spring-2024 

Electricity & Magnetism 

(PHY-2201) 

Taught in Fall-2022, Fall-2023 

Fluid Dynamics 

(PHY-4210) 

Taught in spring-2023 

Mechanics 

(PHY-1101) 

Taught in Fall-2020, Fall-2021, Fall-2022 

Geometrical and Physical 

Optics (PHY-2202) 

 

Taught in Fall-2021 

Intermediate Physics 

(PHY-2010) 

Taught from 2012-2016, 2020-2022 

Intermediate Physics 

Practivcals 

(PHY-2010P) 

Taught from 2012-2016, 2020-2022 

 

Faculty Development Trainings/Workshops 

• “Intellectual property rights” focused on patent writing/drafting and submission, October 

09, 2024, Organized by ORIC GCU, Conducted in GCU. 

• “Advancing Teaching Excellence: Strategies for effective higher education instructions and 

professional development”, 9th-11th January 2024, Organized by PHEC, Conducted in 

UVAS Lahore. 

• “Advanced Teaching Excellence: Strategies for effective higher education instructions and 

professional development”, 22nd-24th August 2023, Organized by PHEC, Conducted in The 



Punjab University. 

• “Advanced Teaching and Learning Program 2023”, Director of Academics GCU Lahore, 

17th July-16th August 2023. 

• “Strengthening Pathways into Employment for Women at the Workplace: Bridging Gaps 

for Women’s progression through health-related policies”, Conducted in GCU Lahore in 

collaboration with University of Sunderland, 30th August, 2023. 

• “Researchers Capacity Building Program for Researchers, BC-HEC, Pak-UK Education 

gateway”, 25th July to 28th July, 2022, Conducted in Avari Hotel Lahore. 

• “Workshop on Particle in Cell Simulation”, Department of Physics, GCU Lahore, 20th- 22nd 

March 2017.  

• “4th Workshop on Plasma Physics”, NCP Islamabad,22nd-26th April 2019. 

• “First ICTP-NCP International College on Plasma Physics”, NCP Islamabad, 11th-15th 

November 2013. 

Publications 

• S. Khalid, M. Qureshi, W. Masood, Nonlinear kinetic Alfven waves in space plasmas 

with generalized (𝒓, 𝒒) distribution, Astrophysics and Space Science 363 (2018) 216. 

• S. Khalid, M.N.S. Qureshi, W. Masood, Compressive and rarefactive solitary structures of 

coupled kinetic Alfven-acoustic waves in non-Maxwellian space plasmas, Physics of 

Plasmas 26 (2019) 092114. 

• S. Khalid, M.N.S. Qureshi, W. Masood, Alfvenic Perturbations with Finite Larmor Radius 

Effect in Non-Maxwellian Electron-Positron-Ion Plasmas, AIP Advances 20 (2020) 

025002.  

• S. A. M. Zaidi, M. N. S. Qureshi, S. Khalid, Effect of nonthermal electron distributions on 

dust acoustic solitons in cometary plasmas, AIP Advances 14 (2024) 025122, 

https://doi.org/10.1063/5.0177023 

• S. A. M. Zaidi, M. N. S. Qureshi, S. Khalid, Co-Existence of Compressive and Rarefactive 

Dust Acoustic Solitary Structures in Saturn’s Rings with Non-Maxwellian Ions and 

Electrons, Communications in Theoretical Physics 77(5), December 

2024,https://doi.org/10.1088/1572-9494/ada37a 

• S. Khalid, Navaira Izhar, M.N.S. Qureshi, Interpretation of Double Layers and Associated 

Electric Field Structures in Earth’s Magnetosphere based on (𝑟, 𝑞) and nonextensive ɋ-

Distributions, Phys. Plasmas 32 (2025) 042302, https://doi.org/10.1063/5.0231787 

• Ambar Tariq Sian, Laiba Emaan, Saba Khalid, M. N. S. Qureshi, Ijist Jr, Ion-Acoustic 

Density Hump Solitons in (r,q) Distributed Plasmas using Python, International Journal of 

Innovations in Science and Technology 7 (1):313-32, February 2025. 

• S. Khalid, M.N.S. Qureshi, Umm e Hira, Shoai Akhtar, Linear Dispersion Relation of 

Kinetic Alfven Waves In Nonthermal Plasmas, Pakistan Journal of Science, 76(04):603-

607, December 2024, https://doi.org/10.57041/vol76iss04pp603-607. 

https://doi.org/10.1063/5.0177023
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/387463929_Co-Existence_of_Compressive_and_Rarefactive_Dust_Acoustic_Solitary_Structures_in_Saturn's_Rings_with_Non-Maxwellian_Ions_and_Electrons?_sg%5B0%5D=TjNBRdXgqcI7HuXRVFM4ST1suS-br87HnW3KJwbp60DkP-SMVpv54Zbr2clhR79MTniB4T2VRE7xnuGF2U1O_o_TUAu8lIgXaDxVDMQj.HDvrKSWMKbEjHozf8P8HQBjLN8RN2GSt9KxXKexYDFoGDZJi_bPQwx23wfdlCbJBY1C3DpciOaw6H2n9aQHnSg&_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6InByb2ZpbGUiLCJwYWdlIjoicHJvZmlsZSIsInByZXZpb3VzUGFnZSI6InByb2ZpbGUiLCJwb3NpdGlvbiI6InBhZ2VDb250ZW50In19
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/387463929_Co-Existence_of_Compressive_and_Rarefactive_Dust_Acoustic_Solitary_Structures_in_Saturn's_Rings_with_Non-Maxwellian_Ions_and_Electrons?_sg%5B0%5D=TjNBRdXgqcI7HuXRVFM4ST1suS-br87HnW3KJwbp60DkP-SMVpv54Zbr2clhR79MTniB4T2VRE7xnuGF2U1O_o_TUAu8lIgXaDxVDMQj.HDvrKSWMKbEjHozf8P8HQBjLN8RN2GSt9KxXKexYDFoGDZJi_bPQwx23wfdlCbJBY1C3DpciOaw6H2n9aQHnSg&_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6InByb2ZpbGUiLCJwYWdlIjoicHJvZmlsZSIsInByZXZpb3VzUGFnZSI6InByb2ZpbGUiLCJwb3NpdGlvbiI6InBhZ2VDb250ZW50In19
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/387463929_Co-Existence_of_Compressive_and_Rarefactive_Dust_Acoustic_Solitary_Structures_in_Saturn's_Rings_with_Non-Maxwellian_Ions_and_Electrons?_sg%5B0%5D=TjNBRdXgqcI7HuXRVFM4ST1suS-br87HnW3KJwbp60DkP-SMVpv54Zbr2clhR79MTniB4T2VRE7xnuGF2U1O_o_TUAu8lIgXaDxVDMQj.HDvrKSWMKbEjHozf8P8HQBjLN8RN2GSt9KxXKexYDFoGDZJi_bPQwx23wfdlCbJBY1C3DpciOaw6H2n9aQHnSg&_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6InByb2ZpbGUiLCJwYWdlIjoicHJvZmlsZSIsInByZXZpb3VzUGFnZSI6InByb2ZpbGUiLCJwb3NpdGlvbiI6InBhZ2VDb250ZW50In19
https://www.researchgate.net/journal/Communications-in-Theoretical-Physics-1572-9494
http://dx.doi.org/10.1088/1572-9494/ada37a
https://doi.org/10.1063/5.0231787
https://www.researchgate.net/scientific-contributions/Ambar-Tariq-Sian-2307145725?_sg%5B0%5D=wJlbtXy5dzFrQeyx7OestLOI688b6qEjstly5gWajt1O7ibz1i2O4uyojYzYkjBr-R7Mva4.J5hJq0fGdWJSFCLYWGBLJbXITOi1x3l1W7ZctWxXzvNxG_vNaTt8vsx991ncNloBwUY720N-YXYS0xiKtRozmw&_sg%5B1%5D=ilboDb2gGS1sUyyaCv_W2-JUULyfDl_SCn8ZhPfCy0KXRLH1M7eGctRolWtdY5blVrAUvXY.9Hczd4sxm5ZHs1UKZ4d5jL40Pg1BATSA7tnyeTjGHAhkIv7M2xfCseV1zPo135EtJHiNRaKEeUpP7By5uPysMQ&_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6ImxvZ2luIiwicGFnZSI6InB1YmxpY2F0aW9uIiwicHJldmlvdXNQYWdlIjoiaG9tZSIsInBvc2l0aW9uIjoicGFnZUhlYWRlciJ9fQ
https://www.researchgate.net/scientific-contributions/Laiba-Emaan-2307150774?_sg%5B0%5D=wJlbtXy5dzFrQeyx7OestLOI688b6qEjstly5gWajt1O7ibz1i2O4uyojYzYkjBr-R7Mva4.J5hJq0fGdWJSFCLYWGBLJbXITOi1x3l1W7ZctWxXzvNxG_vNaTt8vsx991ncNloBwUY720N-YXYS0xiKtRozmw&_sg%5B1%5D=ilboDb2gGS1sUyyaCv_W2-JUULyfDl_SCn8ZhPfCy0KXRLH1M7eGctRolWtdY5blVrAUvXY.9Hczd4sxm5ZHs1UKZ4d5jL40Pg1BATSA7tnyeTjGHAhkIv7M2xfCseV1zPo135EtJHiNRaKEeUpP7By5uPysMQ&_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6ImxvZ2luIiwicGFnZSI6InB1YmxpY2F0aW9uIiwicHJldmlvdXNQYWdlIjoiaG9tZSIsInBvc2l0aW9uIjoicGFnZUhlYWRlciJ9fQ
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Saba-Khalid-5?_sg%5B0%5D=wJlbtXy5dzFrQeyx7OestLOI688b6qEjstly5gWajt1O7ibz1i2O4uyojYzYkjBr-R7Mva4.J5hJq0fGdWJSFCLYWGBLJbXITOi1x3l1W7ZctWxXzvNxG_vNaTt8vsx991ncNloBwUY720N-YXYS0xiKtRozmw&_sg%5B1%5D=ilboDb2gGS1sUyyaCv_W2-JUULyfDl_SCn8ZhPfCy0KXRLH1M7eGctRolWtdY5blVrAUvXY.9Hczd4sxm5ZHs1UKZ4d5jL40Pg1BATSA7tnyeTjGHAhkIv7M2xfCseV1zPo135EtJHiNRaKEeUpP7By5uPysMQ&_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6ImxvZ2luIiwicGFnZSI6InB1YmxpY2F0aW9uIiwicHJldmlvdXNQYWdlIjoiaG9tZSIsInBvc2l0aW9uIjoicGFnZUhlYWRlciJ9fQ
https://www.researchgate.net/profile/Ijist-Jr?_sg%5B0%5D=wJlbtXy5dzFrQeyx7OestLOI688b6qEjstly5gWajt1O7ibz1i2O4uyojYzYkjBr-R7Mva4.J5hJq0fGdWJSFCLYWGBLJbXITOi1x3l1W7ZctWxXzvNxG_vNaTt8vsx991ncNloBwUY720N-YXYS0xiKtRozmw&_sg%5B1%5D=ilboDb2gGS1sUyyaCv_W2-JUULyfDl_SCn8ZhPfCy0KXRLH1M7eGctRolWtdY5blVrAUvXY.9Hczd4sxm5ZHs1UKZ4d5jL40Pg1BATSA7tnyeTjGHAhkIv7M2xfCseV1zPo135EtJHiNRaKEeUpP7By5uPysMQ
https://www.researchgate.net/journal/International-Journal-of-Innovations-in-Science-and-Technology-2618-1630?_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6ImxvZ2luIiwicGFnZSI6InB1YmxpY2F0aW9uIiwicHJldmlvdXNQYWdlIjoiaG9tZSIsInBvc2l0aW9uIjoicGFnZUhlYWRlciJ9fQ
https://www.researchgate.net/journal/International-Journal-of-Innovations-in-Science-and-Technology-2618-1630?_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6ImxvZ2luIiwicGFnZSI6InB1YmxpY2F0aW9uIiwicHJldmlvdXNQYWdlIjoiaG9tZSIsInBvc2l0aW9uIjoicGFnZUhlYWRlciJ9fQ
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/389578669_LINEAR_DISPERSION_RELATION_OF_KINETIC_ALFVEN_WAVES_IN_NONTHERMAL_PLASMAS?_sg%5B0%5D=oEQSTL3LP8nn39ycoAVIl63r3THqn30r8mO5lKuH9K9kmQ496vi027m3OfFqAEyLt-FDAFCn_Q8qN6uWEhjK8UtvbWNeTFXk4jpQ-9c1.OeYSca0LY16wKSivY6tne4tVnKfcSjIA77s7Q_XV6TAvhqZimy2ge23Q230k_R67RLC-7mglXrXSqRRiXykKiw&_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6InByb2ZpbGUiLCJwYWdlIjoicHJvZmlsZSIsInBvc2l0aW9uIjoicGFnZUNvbnRlbnQifX0
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/389578669_LINEAR_DISPERSION_RELATION_OF_KINETIC_ALFVEN_WAVES_IN_NONTHERMAL_PLASMAS?_sg%5B0%5D=oEQSTL3LP8nn39ycoAVIl63r3THqn30r8mO5lKuH9K9kmQ496vi027m3OfFqAEyLt-FDAFCn_Q8qN6uWEhjK8UtvbWNeTFXk4jpQ-9c1.OeYSca0LY16wKSivY6tne4tVnKfcSjIA77s7Q_XV6TAvhqZimy2ge23Q230k_R67RLC-7mglXrXSqRRiXykKiw&_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6InByb2ZpbGUiLCJwYWdlIjoicHJvZmlsZSIsInBvc2l0aW9uIjoicGFnZUNvbnRlbnQifX0
https://www.researchgate.net/journal/Pakistan-Journal-of-Science-2411-0930?_tp=eyJjb250ZXh0Ijp7ImZpcnN0UGFnZSI6InByb2ZpbGUiLCJwYWdlIjoicHVibGljYXRpb24iLCJwcmV2aW91c1BhZ2UiOiJwcm9maWxlIiwicG9zaXRpb24iOiJwYWdlSGVhZGVyIn19
http://dx.doi.org/10.57041/vol76iss04pp603-607


• M. N. S. Qureshi, Ambar Tariq Sian, Laiba Emaan, Saba Khalid, Ion-Acoustic bipolar 

Electric Field Solitary Structures with Trapped Electrons, Pakistan Journal of 

Science 76(04):608-613, December 2024, https://doi.org/10.57041/vol76iss04pp608-613 

Conference Presentations 

I presented my research work as an oral presentation at the following national and international 

conferences.  

Conference/ Symposium Date Organized by 

3rd International Conference on 

Recent Trends in Physics 

9th- 11th April 2025 ORIC, FCCU, Lahore 

4th International Conference on 

Emerging Trends in Physics 

13th -15th January, 2025 LCWU-COMSATS Lahore 

8th Asia-Pacific Conference on 

Plasma Physics (AAPPS-D 

PP2024), Malacca, Malysia. 

3rd-8th November, 2024 AAPPS-DPP 

EGU General Assembly, Vienna, 

Austria 

23rd -28th April 2023 European Geosciences 

Union (EGU) 

Joint NUST-NCP International 

College on Space & Astrophysical 

Plasmas 

Oct. 30-Nov. 03, 2023 NUST Islamabad & NCP 

Islamabad 

17th National symposium on 

Frontiers in Physics 

01-03 December, 2022 GCU, Lahore, Pakistan 

Physical Society 

2nd International Conference on 

Plasma Physics 

28th-30th November, 

2023 

ORIC, FCCU, Lahore 

Global forum on Innovation in 

Science and Technology 

30th May 2021 Minhaj University LHR 

International Conference on 

Physics and Contemporary Needs 

19-21 November, 2014 GCU, Lahore 
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Students Supervised 

No. M. Phil Students 

1 Samia Ijaz 

(co-supervised) 

0426-MPHIL-PHY-

19 

 Nonlinear Kinetic 

Alfvén Waves in 

Low-𝜷 Multi-

Component Space 

Plasmas  

 

2 Sania Naeem 

(co-supervised) 

0402-MPHIL-PHY-

19 

 Nonlinear Inertial 

Alfvén Waves in 

Multi-Component 

Space Plasmas 

3 Atia Munir 2021-GCUL-MP-

PHY-176 

Alfvenic double 

layers in three 

component space 

plasmas with 

superthermal 

electrons following 

kappa distribution 

4 Rimal Fatima 2021-GCUL-MP-

PHY-164 

Field aligned 

potentials arising 

from Alfvenic double 

layers in three 

component space 

plasmas with 

superthermal 
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